The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wVvOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor
responses to this solicitation submitted to the
Purchasing Division in hard copy format.



ASIS Jumpto. FORMS 48] Go| @ Home ¥ personalize () Accessiviity g AppHelp < Avout | (]

Welcome, Lu Anne Cottrill Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0603 ID: ESR02051700000000850 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final ‘I ;' _Modified by batch , 09/05/2017

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 360026 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0603
Vendor ID: 000000205174 31 SO Doc ID: ADJ1800000003
Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Published Date: 8/30/17
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 9/5/17
Total Bid: $2,895,572.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (09/05/2017 Status: Closed
Response Time: 12'57 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 3 - FMS SHOP A
b BLDG AT MARSHALL COUNTY W
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 360026
Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 3 - FMS SHOP BLDG AT MARSHALL COUNTY READINESS

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2017-09-05 SR 0603 ESR09051700000000850 1
13:30:00

LVENDOR

000000205174

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ1800000003

Total Bid :

Comments:

$2,895,572.00 Response Date: 2017-09-05 Response Time: 12:57:06

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Crystal Rink

(304) 558-2402
crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Field Maintenance Shop $2,592,094.00
Construction-BASE BID
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
BASE BID: Provide all labor, materials, supplies and equipment to construct a new Field Maintenance Shop building at

Extended Description :
the Marshall County Readiness Center, in Moundsville WV , per the attached specifications.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Alternate Bid No. 1- Metal Building $303,478.00
Systems
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000
Alternate Bid No. 1- To construct the maintenance facility as a pre-engineered metal building as specified in Section

Extended Description :
133419 "Metal Building Systems" in lieu of the conventional masonry and steel-framed roof structure shown on the
Drawings. All interior construction shown is to be retained for this Alternate. ADD/DEDUCT the sum of

Comments: Deduct

Page: 2



;:;;l;:sinhg Divisosnt ar State of West Virginia
L X ashington Street Eas z
B Dot Oftor e B Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 360026

Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 - FMS SHOP BLDG AT MARSHALL COUNTY READINESS
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version

2017-08-30 2017-09-05 CRFQ 0603 ADJ1800000003 4
13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

VENDOR

e

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Danhill Construction Company

P.O. Box 685

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
304-632-1600

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Crystal Rink

(304) 558-2402

crystal.g.rink@wv.gov

Signature X W ﬁ /w FEIN# 55-0648251 DATE 9/5/2017

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum No. 3 -
1) Clarifications to the Specifications and Project Manual

2) ADD Section 077201- Metal Roof Walkways to the Specifications and Project Manual

3) Vendor questions and agency responses

4) REVISED Section Il of the Bid Form- Bid ltems and Unit Costs- to be used when bidding the project

5) REVISED Section Il of the Bid Form- Description of Bid Items- from the Specifications and Project Manual

DIVISION ENGINEERING & FACILITIES MARSHALL COUNTY READINESS CENTER
ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE
1707 COONSKIN DR 1600 SOUTH LAFAYETTE AVENUE
CHARLESTON WV25311 MOUNDSVILLE WV 26041
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Field Maintenance Sho
Construction-BASE Ble $2,592,094.00 $2,592,094.0
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000

Extended Description :

BASE BID: Provide all labor, materials, supplies and equipment to construct a new Field Maintenance Shop building at the Marshall County
Readiness Center, in Moundsville WV , per the attached specifications.

MARSHALL COUNTY READINESS CENTER

ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE
1707 COONSKIN DR 1600 SOUTH LAFAYETTE AVENUE
CHARLESTON WV25311 MOUNDSVILLE WV 26041
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Alternate Bid No. 1- Metal Buildin

Sysiems 2 Deduc ($303,478.00) ($303,478.0(
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72000000

Extended Description :

Alternate Bid No. 1- To construct the maintenance facility as a pre-engineered metal building as specified in Section 133419 "Metal Building
Systems" in lieu of the conventional masonry and steel-framed roof structure shown on the Drawings. All interior construction shown is to be
retained for this Alternate. ADD/DEDUCT the sum of

Line Event Event Date
1 MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 2017-08-17
2 VENDOR QUESTION DEADLINE 2017-08-22

Page: 2



JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,592,094.00                       $2,592,094.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
($303,478.00)		($303,478.00)

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
Deduct


ADJ1800000003

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
Addendum No. 3 - FMS SHOP BLDG AT
MARSHALL COUNTY READINESS

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



JustinDozier
Typewritten Text


ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: _ Danhill Construction Company
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 07/07/2017



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert D. Hill, President
(Name, Title)

Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title)

P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085
(Address)

304-632-1600  304-632-1501

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
rdanhill@hotmail.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that
I'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction Company

(Company)
Srbed D. Y
Robert D. Hill, President
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Titie)

Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

9/5/2017
(Date)

304-632-1600 304-632-1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 07/07/2017



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ ADJ1800000003

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)
X Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2 [J Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3 [[] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9
[J Addendum No. 5 [[] Addendum No. 10

I'understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

Danhill Construction Company
Company

Kot 0. U

Authorized Signature

9/5/2017
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 07/07/2017



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
CRFQ ADJ1800000003
New Field Maintenance Shop Building at Marshall County Readiness Center

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor shouid list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: Robert D. Hill

Telephone Number: _304-632-1600

Fax Number: 304-632-1501

Email Address: _ rdanhill@hotmail.com

Revised 07/07/17



BID FORM

DATED: 9/5/2017
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

Danhill Construction Company

P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: wv 001196

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract
documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and
Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed
and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary
to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

The New Field Mzintenance Shop For The
Marshall County Readiness Center For The
West Virginia Army National Guard
Mougdsville, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects and
Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159,

BASE BID:
For the sum off Two Million Five HundredNinety Two ThousandNinety FourDollars

(s_2,592,094.0

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions forAhammoswhichtheOvvnermnyseleot.
(‘Provide’ means *furnish and install.’ Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements
associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 “Alternates”,

Alternste Bid No. 1 - To construct the maintenance facility as a prc-engineémd metal building as
specified in Section 133419 “Metal Building Systems” in lieu of the conventional masonry and steel-
framed roof structure shown on the Drawings. All interior construction shown is to be retained for this
Alternate.

ADD/DEDUCT the sum of:  (D€dUCt) ThreeHundredThreeThousand-our HundredSeventyEight Dollars
sum of;

(s_($303,478.0( ).

BID FORM - SECTION 1 00300 - 1 1563 Phase 1 - 03/07/17

re—


JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
Two Million Five Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Ninety Four Dollars

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
2,592,094.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
(Deduct) Three Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
($303,478.00)

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text


If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Altemates, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid
and all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) within Three Hundred Sixty 360
days of the date of the OCwner’s Notice To Proceed.

The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in
accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and bolidays included, that the
Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated demages
which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated
time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at
substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Government.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and
the proposa! is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to
execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract
documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including
maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding
documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder certifics that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication,
Or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor.

The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities
in the bidding. The Bidder agroes that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90
days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
Addenda #1 dated 8/24/2017 Addenda #3 dated 8/30/2017

~

Addenda #2 dated 8/25/2017

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment,
tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means

work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner,
in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for
the prices stated, ,

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items
therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best intercsts of the Owner. It is further understood
that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be
construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where
physically attached hereto, The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not
sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not mads in the interest or in behalf of any person other
than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to
sccure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount
of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We
agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will
sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is
accepted.

BID FORM - SECTION 1 00300 - 2 1563 Phase 1 - 03/07/17



SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm:_Danhill Construction Company

Address: P.O. Box 685

Address; Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Address:

BID FORM - SECTION 1

END OF SECTION I

00300 - 3

By: /QMOD /w

Title: President
Phone: 304-632-1600

T e —

Fax:_ 304-632-1501

1563 Phase 1 - 03/07/17



SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as
stated below shall be the basis of adjustients in Contract Sum,

Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price,

UNIT
NO. ITEM QTY | UNIT | pRicE($) |EXTENDED PRICE ($)
Primary Facility Base Bid
_ 1 [PMSBuilding | 1 | LS [$2030,369.0 $2,030,369.0
PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID SUB-TOTAL] $2,030.369.0
Project Aﬁinistraﬁnnf()ualit’fy Control Base Bid ) _
2 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS |$ 43,000.00 | $ 43,000.0
3 lGeneral Aministration [ LS  {$148,000.0 | $148,000.0
4___|Project Quaity Control 1 LS |$ 22,000.00 [ $ 22,000.0
PROJECT ADMIN/QUALITY CON TROL SUB-TGTALj $213,000.0
Civil/Site Base Bid
Site Preparation ]
. Site Preparation/Site 1 1S
Demolition $3,700.01 $3,700.01
6 ISediment and Erosion Control 1 LS |$5,200.00 |$5,200.01
7  |Waste Disposal TN |$ 750.00 | $3,750.01
Barthwork .
8 |Unclassified Excavation 1 LS  {$10,000.0 {$10,000.0
Subgrade Preparation/Full '
9 Depth Reclamation/Cement 1,000 8Y $ 80.0C !$80,000.0
Stabilization
10 Over-Excavation 50 CYy $ 240.0C {$12,000.0
Paving _
11 [Concrete Paving 1,000 SY [$ 85.00C [$85000.0
11A f;:;ﬁ:ﬁ;iemm 1 LS |$ 500000 |$ 5,000.0(
Miscellaneous
12 i{Lawn Area 1 LS $ 6,000.00 [ 6000.0(
13 |24 Sliding Gate 1 EA |$ 7,000.00 [$ 7,000.0
4 Security Fencing 240 LF $ 75.0C |$18,000.00
is Bollards 6" - 12 EA $ 1,500.00 [$ 18,000.0
Water
16  [2" Domestic Water Service 90 LF |$ 60.0( [$ 5,400.0(
6" Fite Protection Waier
7 Service 90 LF s 11500 |$ 10,350.0
BiID FORM, SECTION I 00300 - 1

1553 Phase 1—08/22/17



JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  43,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$148,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  22,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  43,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$148,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  22,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$3,700.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$3,700.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$5,200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$5,200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   750.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$3,750.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$10,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$10,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$       80.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$80,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     240.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$12,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$       85.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$85,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  5,000.00 

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   5,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   6,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   6,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   7,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   7,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$        75.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$ 18,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   1,500.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  18,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$        60.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     5,400.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$      115.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   10,350.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$213,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,030,369.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,030,369.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,030,369.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text


ONIT
NO. ITEM QIY | UNIT | pRick () | EXTENDED PRICE (8)
Sewer ) .
1§ ]4"PVC Sanitary Sewer 320 LF $ 60.0C [$19,200.0
19 {6"PVC Sanitary Sewer 300 LF $ 25.00 [$ 7,500.010
20 [Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer 5 EA |$ 750.0C [$ 3,750.0C
21 Machole, Sanitary Sewer 2 EA [$3,500.00 |$ 7,000.0C
22 |Oil/Water Separator 1 EA |$9,000.00 [$ 9,000.00
Gas '
23 [4"Gas Service | 90 | TF [$ 600C [s 54000
Storm Drainage
24  [6" PVC Storm 100 LF |$ 76.0C [$ 7.600.0¢
25 [Outlet Protection 1 EA  1$2,500.00 ¢ 2500.0(
26 {Type "B" Drop Inlet 1 EA _[$217501 [$ 2,175.00
27 |Concrete Splash Block 4 EA |$ 200.0C $ 800.0(
Power.and Communications.
28  |Electrical Duct Bank 120 LE |$ 60.0C [$ 7,200.00
29___|Communications Dirct Bark 120 LF |$ 60.0C [$ 7,200.01
CIVIL/SITE BASE BID SUB-TOTALJ $348,725.0
I I l' |
_ BASE BID TOTAL?*| $2,592,094.0
*Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT

ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

|Aﬁern'ateB Ttems

id

NO.

ITEM

QTY

UNIT PRICE

UNIT (%)

Extended Price ()

Alternate Ne. 1 - Pre-Engineersd Building in liey of convsnti'oﬁal construction indicated

30 [Pre-Engineered Metal Bldg ‘ Deduc
Add/(Deduct) the following; T EACH | ($303,478.0[ (3303,478.0C o
END OF SECTION Il
BID FORM, SECTION II 00300~ 2 1563 Phase 1—08/22/17


JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     60.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     25.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   750.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$3,500.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$9,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  9,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  7,000.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  3,750.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$  7,500.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$19,200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     60.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   5,400.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     76.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,500.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,175.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     60.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$     60.00 

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   7,600.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   2,500.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$   2,175.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$      800.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$    7,200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$    7,200.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$348,725.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$2,592,094.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
($303,478.00)

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
Deduct

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
($303,478.00)


West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related contracts,
that has/fhave an actual or estimated value of $100,000 or more until the business entity submits to the
contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract. In addition, the business
entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested Parties reflecting any
new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the completion or termination of the
applicable contract.

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

"Business entity" means any entity recognized by law through which business is conducted, including a
sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation.

“Interested party” or “Interested parties” means:

(1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable
contract, including specificaily sub-contractors;

(2) the person(s) who have an ownership interest equal to or greater than 25% in the business
entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract.
(This subdivision does not apply to a publicly traded company); and

(3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or intermediary to
actively facilitate the applicable contract or negotiated the terms of the applicable contract with
the state agency. (This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entities performing
legal services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract.)

“State agency” means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the executive, judicial
or legislative branch of state government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education:
Provided, that for purposes of W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, the West Virginia investment Management Board
shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision.

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior to
coniract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract completion or termination.

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300,
Charieston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0664; fax: (304)558-2169; e-mail: etlCSiL V.o, website:
voww.ethics. wv.qov.




West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Contracting business entity: Danhill Construction Company

Address:  P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085

Robert D. Hill, President

Contracting business entity’s authorized agent:
Address;  P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085

Number or titie of contract: CRFQ 0603 ADJ 1800000003
Type or description of contract: FMS Shop Bldg at Marshall County Readiness Center

State of West Virginia - Adjutant Generals Office

Governmental agency awarding contract:

Names of each Interested Party to the contract known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business

entity (attach additional pages if necessary): -
one

Signature: /e M 2. /W Date Signed:_ 9/5/2017

O Check here if this is a Suppiemental Disclosure.

Verification
State of__\\/ \/ , County of U+O~»\‘ e \:LL

LRobect n. Ll , the authorized agent of the
contracting business entity listed above, being duly swom, acknowledges that the Disclosure herein is being
made under oath and under the penalty of perjury.

h
Taken, swom to and subscribed before me this 5 day of M&Qﬂ
IlIHIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIH!IHIIIHHHHI!IHHHIHHIlIllllHIIH .
G OFFICIAL SEAL
7%\ Notary PublécéStare Of West Virginia
i fie. 0 \2) JESSICA TAYLOR 's Si
/o 9626 Rich Creek Rd NOtary PUblﬁ Slgnature

=% Jodie, WV 26620

My Commission Expires April 17, 2024
TH'Be Complelsel by St Agerieys
Date Recesived by State Agency:

Date submitted to Ethics Commission:

i

LT T T RTIA
Hunm

Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:




WV-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF _ Fayette , TO-WIT:

I, _Robert D. Hill . after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

Danhill Construction Company : and,
(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company
(Company Name)

1, I am an employee of

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace pelicy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name:; _ Robert D. Hill

Signature: )pr#u/f ‘,D . /w

Title: President

Company Name: Danhill_Construction Company

Date: 9/5/2017

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2th day of September , 2017

By Commission expires _ April 17, 2024

(Seal) ““”"“”“""""II”””B;:"F','",'A'f_”%gm”””"m'"“ Q h AM)
s, o Ja
/,;}‘\1\ Notary Public, State Of West Virginia 200AL0. 3|
a2 JESSICA TAYLOR (Notary Public) d

Rie: o 9626 Rich Creek Rd

N Jodie, WV 26630

=" My Commission Expires April 17, 2024
IlllllIlIIIIIIllIIIIIIIIIHIIHIIHIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

HEnnnin

TR

Rev. July 7, 2017



Agency _ADJ
REQP.O# _1800000003

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company
of Gauley Bridge , West Virginia , as Principal, and Colonial Surety Co. of
Woodcliff Lake New Jersey , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of NJ

with its principal office in the City of Woodcliff Lake , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of 5 % Of Bid Amount ($ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,

we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for

Provide Labor, Materials and Equipment to construct a new Maintenance Shop Building At the Marshall County Readiness Center In
Moundsville WV.

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

3

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
5 day of September ,20_17

Principal Corporate Seal Danhill Construction Company
ame of Priggipal)
AATE T
By Robert D. Hill

(Must be President or
Vice President)

President

(Title)

Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company
(Name of Surety) o~

Roberta Bird ‘RO{LUJ?CL med 3

Attorr‘ley-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 123 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
of the C alth of P vania and having an administrative office In Woodcliff Lake, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents
make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird of Gauley Bridge, WV
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in Its name, place and stead, to execute,
acknowledge and deliver.

Bid Bonds and Consent of Surety Only

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bids were signed by the President, led with the corporate
seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and conflrrnlng all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do In the
ises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the followi dopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial

Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

“Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with
full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the
Company subject to the following provisions:

“Section |. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the

Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, bid bonds and consent of surety only, recogi of ind ity
and other conditional or obllgatory undenal(lngs and any and all notices and documents csncellng or termlnaﬂng the Company’s Ilablllty
thereunder, and any such instr d by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be bi g upon the Company as if signed by the
President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”
“In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President
and its corporate seal to be hereto affixedthe ____8th  day of September A.D., 2015.
) COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY
State of New Jersey W 2 ? 7//
Incorporated
ss. iy o By, (P 3 S

County of Bergen 1830 Wayne Nunziata, President
On this, _8th day of, September in the year 2015 before me

Theresa Spinelii ., @ notary public, per Y app d

Wayne Nunziata . P Ily known to me to be the person who
executed the within i as President on behaif of the corporation therein named and

acknowiedged toc me that the corporation executed it.

THERESA SPINELLI
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 3, 2020

Therssa Spinelli Notary Public

I, the undersigned Secretary of Colenial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct
copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by sald Company, and do hereby further certify that the sald Power of Attorney Is still in
force and effect.

And | do hereby funhor eonlfy that the Certification of this Power of Attorney Is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the
authority of the pted by the Board of Directors of the C. Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on
the 30th of January 196&, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature
and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation.”

GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey this. Sth day of
September 20_17 i

.
Onginal printed with Blue and/or Black ink
For venfication of the authenlicity of thie Power of Allamay you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask
for the Power of Attomey clerk. Please reler (o the above named mdividual(s) and details of the -
bond to which the power is allached
Audie B, Murphy, Secw

Form S-100-101 {Rev 0¢/15)




State of W \/

County of FOL\‘C,\'LQ

AND NOW, this _5th day of __ September  in the calendar year of 2017 | before
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within
instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and
subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of
Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this
State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or
instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein
contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact
and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety
Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had
authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of __\W\[V_
My Commission Expires on HP('\ | 17 ‘ 2034

Notary Public in and for the

County of \#Q,q QH{_
Stateof WV

-

NOQTARY PUBLIC

L L R T LR T E R T R T AT
|AL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA TAYLOR
9626 Rich Creek Rd
g Jodie, WV 26680
My Commiselon Expires Aprll 17, 2024
T T T T

unnnnninn




Colonial Surety Company
Duncannon, Pennsylvania
-Inc 1930-

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2016

Cash & Invested Assets: Liabilities:
Cash..........oevvviniininnnnnn. $8,013,469 Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses...$11,262,339
Short Term Investments...... 1,727,689 Unearned Premiums....................... 8,171,008
Bonds*..........oooiiiiiinL 44,134,528 FundsHeld.................ooooivinininnnn, 523,631
Accrued Investment Income.. 416,454 Reinsurance Payable....................... 774,092
Accrued Expenses......................... 321,302
Income Taxes Payable..................... 601,912
Provision for Reinsurance................ 4,066
Payable to parent, subsidiaries
and Affiliates.................coovenene.. 13,293
Total Cash & Invested Assets.. $54,292,140 Total Liabilities............................ $21,671,643
Other Assets: Capital & Surplus:
Premiums Receivable......... $1,591,185 Common Capital Stock.................. $3,000,000
Funds Held — Collateral.......... 523,631 Additional Paid in Capital............ 1,000,000
Reinsurance Recoverable....... 542,647 Unassigned Surplus....................... 32,158,019
Other amounts receivable under
reinsurance contracts.......... 214,395 Total Capital & Surplus................. $36,158,019
Net Deferred Tax Assets........ 665,664
Total Admitted Assets.......... $57.829.,662 Total Liabilities, Capital & Surplus.... $57,829,662

*Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY }
SS.:
COUNTY OF PASSAIC }

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of Colonial Surety Company, do herby certify that the foregoing is a full,
true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey, this 5th day
of May, 2017.

Wayne Nunziata President

Theresa Spinelli Notary Public

THERESA SPINELLI
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2020



RFQ No. ADJ1800000003

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Underw.Vn.Oode§5A-3-10a,nocontmaormmwalofanyuonmmybeammdbytheMormy
nﬂbpollﬂcal:ubdivlslomloanyvandororpmspecuvevendorvmanmevendororpmapocﬁvevendorornm%dpaﬂy
tothevendororpmspacﬂvavamsoriladebuw:(1)thedabtowodhan-mmgmterﬂnnomﬂmnddolmm

the aggregate; or (2) the dsbtor is in employer default.
EXCEPTION: The prohibition Ihhdabmedoean«applywhareavemhucanstednnylaxadmmdpmunmw
chapter elevan of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fes or environmental fee or assessment and
tholmlterhunotbeeomeﬁnaiorwherathevandnrhuentaredlmoapaymenlplanoragmemenummovudorismt
indef-dtofmyalthepmvbbnsofsud\planwagmmnt

DEFINITIONS:

compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state
or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an oulstanding baiance or liability ta the old fund or to the uninsured esmpioyers’
fund or being in policy default, as definad In W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers’

“Related party” means g party, whether an Individual, corporation, parinership, association, limited ilability company
oranyomerfonnorbm'wmausodaﬁonorotherem_nywhatsoevar. related to any vendor by blood, marriage,

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penaity of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any relatad party owe a debt as defined
abave and that naither vendor nor any related party are In employer default as defined above, unless the debt or
employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
i I mpan
Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company

Authorized Signature: Robet D. Y Date:  9/5/2017

State of _West Virginia

Countyof  Fayette , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this .S_thdﬂv of September ! zoﬂ
My Commission expires _ April 17 2017,
mm'"m'“””'”'”'f,{','_'nummmmnum NOTARY PUBLIC e JM
= o IAL SEAL =

S 4 >, Notary Public, State Of West Virginia = Purchasing Affidevit (Revised 07401/2012)
AN JESSICATAYLOR O

S\eag) 9826 Rich Creek Rq £

A= Jodie, WV 26690 g

= ommissi ' i =

‘)HllllllmlH!lll{lMlHIHIIIllﬁzllﬁ):ﬁ'{lellslﬁ?{:iI1II7I’I€ICI’12I?NE




VP Y VPV V VPV VP VP 7V Yy VP VP VP 7V 7V YV Y Y Y Yy Yy Y " Yy Y YY9YYYYVYYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV001196

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 06, 2017 AUGUST 06, 2018

/P
Za
>3

Authorized Company Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board
BO ARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

P A AAAAAAAL Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

L~
o~




Client#: 1638974 18DANHICON

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

6/29/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT Syvannah Patterson
BB&T-Carson Insurance Services PN, Ext): 304 346-0806 | {6, no): 8887513002
601 Tennessee Avenue AbbEss: SPatterson@BBandT.com
Charleston, WV 25302 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
304 346-0806 INsurer A : Westfield Insurance Company 24112
INSURED INSURER B : Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Co 12372

Danhill Construction Company —

PO Box 685 T

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 e E:

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

o TYPE OF INSURANCE iy POLICY NUMBER (MRBBN VYY) | (MBI TYY) LMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X | TRA0548113 07/01/2017 |07/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
’ CLAIMS-MADE B] OCCUR BRI R G nce) | $500,000
|_X| PD Ded:500 MED EXP (Any one person) | $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
Eﬂ AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| PoLicY D Jpgcof |:] Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X | TRA0548113 07/01/2017|07/01/2018 B emieny o= “MT 11,000,000
X| any auTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: :b':rgg"”ED iﬁ;‘ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X| hirep autos AOTOS NED o 3
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur X | X | TRA0548113 07/01/2017 {07/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $7,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $7,000,000
DED ’ XJ RETENTION $0 $
B | ORKERECOMEEIBATION a X |WCB1008784 09/20/2016|09/20/2017 X [SRryre | [T
e'#lgég}:{g5&%%’2&%{'&%‘2’&%‘50““"5 . E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicY LmiT | $1,000,000
A |Builders Risk TRA0548113 07/01/2017|07/01/2018 5,000,000 Any One Loc
Special Form $5,000 Ded 10,000,000 CAT Limit
$500,000 Temp Loc 500,000 In Transit
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

** Workers Comp Information **

Voluntary Compensation ; Other States Coverage

Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded: Robert Hill, President Rebecca Hill,
Secretary/Treasurer

Broad Form Employers Liability Form# WC990304 Edt Date: 01/01/06

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

. . SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Danhill Construction Company THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
P O Box 685 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| 4“‘"‘°SM

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#518410771/M18264312 SEST





